
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 3rd October, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Melvyn Caplan (Chairman) 
Ruth Bush 
Paul Church 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   30 PORTMAN SQUARE, LONDON, W1H 9FJ (Pages 5 - 30) 

 2.   34-36 CHARLES STREET, LONDON, W1J 5EB (Pages 31 - 48) 

 3.   23 MEARD STREET, LONDON, W1F 0EL (Pages 49 - 66) 

 4.   5 BOURLET CLOSE, LONDON, W1W 7BL (Pages 67 - 98) 

 5.   35 - 50 RATHBONE PLACE, LONDON, W1T 1AA (Pages 99 - 
106) 

 6.   26 BLOOMFIELD TERRACE, LONDON, SW1W 8PQ (Pages 107 - 
136) 

 7.   17-18 THAYER STREET, LONDON, W1U 3JX (Pages 137 - 
146) 

 8.   34 SPRING STREET, LONDON, W2 1JA (Pages 147 - 
160) 

 



 
 

 

 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
25 September 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 3rd October 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

17/05355/FULL 
 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

30 Portman 
Square 
London 
W1H 9FJ 
 

Erection of part single and part two-storey roof 
extension, erection of three-storey rear extension in 
order to provide an additional 42 bedrooms (Class 
C1) and erection of single storey side extension to 
provide extension to hotel (Class C1) facilities. 
Creation of new retail kiosk (Class A1) at ground floor 
level at corner of Portman Square and Upper 
Berkeley Street. Alterations to rear, front and side 
elevations. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2.  RN(s) :  

17/04745/FULL 
 
 
West End 

34-36 
Charles 
Street 
London 
W1J 5EB 
 

Erection of roof enclosure to convert part of the 
existing 5th floor level flat roof into a roof bar 
and terrace and extension at fifth floor level onto 
existing flat roof all in connection with existing 
hotel (Class C1). Relocation of existing air 
conditioning units to within new roof enclosure 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
3.  RN(s) :  

17/06840/FULL 
17/06841/LBC 
 
West End 

23 Meard 
Street 
London 
W1F 0EL 
 

Use of the ground and basement floors of 23 Meard 
Street as retail (Class A1) in association with the 
existing retail unit at 74 Wardour Street to include the 
installation of a ground floor frontage to 23 Meard 
Street including new emergency and disabled access 
door and internal openings between 74 Wardour 
Street and 23 Meard Street. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional planning permission and listed building consent.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
4.  RN(s) :  

17/06046/FULL 
 
 
West End 

5 Bourlet 
Close 
London 
W1W 7BL 
 

Demolition of existing mansard roof, and erection of 
new second floor and new mansard roof with rear 
roof terrace and privacy screen, excavation of new 
basement level, replacement windows and garage 
doors to front elevation and new windows to rear 
elevation and associated works; all to extend and 
alter dwellinghouse (Class C3). 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission subject to no substantive additional issues being raised within 21 days of the 
requisite notice of the application being served upon other owner(s) of the application site. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5.  RN(s) :  

17/06273/FULL 

35 - 50 
Rathbone 

Variation of Condition 8 and 10 of planning 
permission dated 11 July 2016 (RN: 15/10824) for 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 3rd October 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

 
 

 
 
West End 

Place 
London 
W1T 1AA 
 

the variation of Condition 1 of planning permission 
dated 17 February 2014 (RN 13/04844) for 
"Substantial demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed use 
scheme accommodated in two L-shaped buildings 
rising to nine storeys plus basements and rooftop 
plant with frontages to Rathbone Place and Newman 
Street set around a central open space; use of new 
buildings for up to 162 residential dwellings (Class 
C3) with communal garden, offices (Class B1), shops 
(Class A1), flexible space for use as shops (Class 
A1) and/or restaurant (Class A3) and/or bar (Class 
A4); provision within basement of plant rooms and 
car/cycle parking with vehicular access via lifts from 
Newman Street; ground floor loading bay with access 
from Newman Street; new pedestrian routes through 
the site from Newman Street and Rathbone Place; 
and associated works"; NAMELY, to enable 30% of 
the floor area of Unit 13 to be used for vertical 
drinking (Condition 8) and to allow use of the terrace 
for dining only until 22:00 (Condition 10). 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission subject to a deed of variation to the original legal agreement to ensure this 
permission is subject to the requirements of the S106 agreement dated 11 February 2014 and deed dated 11 
July 2016. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
6.  RN(s) :  

17/06041/FULL 
17/06042/LBC 
 
Churchill 

26 
Bloomfield 
Terrace 
London 
SW1W 8PQ 
 

Excavation of single storey basement, extending 
into the rear garden incorporating a lightwell; 
erection of two storey rear extension at lower 
ground and ground floors, and use of the flat 
roof at first floor as a roof terrace, with 
associated railings and alterations; installation of 
two air conditioning units within an enclosure on 
first floor roof terrace; lowering of front vaults by 
150mm and installation of a boiler flue extract at 
pavement level; formation of new entrance lobby 
and door underneath the front foot path within 
front lightwell; replacement of metal windows to 
rear and front elevations with timber windows; 
installation of satellite dish to top of roof; and 
internal alterations. 

 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent.  
2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the 
draft decision letter. 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
dcagcm091231 

Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 3rd October 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

 
 

7.  RN(s) :  
17/05573/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

17-18 Thayer 
Street 
London 
W1U 3JX 
 

Installation of an air conditioning unit and acoustic 
enclosure within rear light well. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
8.  RN(s) :  

17/06089/FULL 
 
 
Hyde Park 

34 Spring 
Street 
London 
W2 1JA 
 

Installation of one supply and one extract fan to 
the rear ground floor and refurbishment of 
existing timber plant enclosure. 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

3 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 30 Portman Square, London, W1H 9FJ  
Proposal Erection of part single / part two-storey roof extension and erection of 

three-storey roof extension to rear central wing in order to provide an 
additional 42 bedrooms (Class C1) and erection of single storey side 
extension to provide extension to hotel (Class C1) facilities. Creation of 
new retail kiosk (Class A1) at ground floor level at corner of Portman 
Square and Upper Berkeley Street. Alterations to rear, front and side 
elevations. 

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of International Hotelier (UK) Ltd 

Registered Number 17/05355/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
19 June 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

15 June 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant con
[...]
ed to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Whilst the increase in retail and hotel floorspace does trigger a payment requirement 
under the Mayor’s Crossrail Funding SPG (March 2016), the amount payable under the 
planning obligations policy is less than that payable under the Mayor’s CIL and therefore 
only the Mayor’s CIL is payable. As such, planning obligations are not relevant in the 
determination of this application. 
 
The estimated CIL payment is: 
- Mayoral CIL - £399,975 (index linked).  
- Westminster CIL - £521,258 (index linked).  
- Total - £921,233 (index linked).  
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The proposal is of insufficient scale to require an Environmental Impact Assessment.  
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

Construction impact 
 
The development will be subject to a condition requiring adherence to the Code of 
Construction Practice that will ensure that the disruption during the course of construction 
is minimised.  
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Memorandum from Cleansing, dated 6 July 2017 
3. Memorandum from Environmental Health, dated 11 July 2017 
4. Memorandum from Highways Planning, dated 2 August 2017 
5. Letter from occupier of 12b Berkeley Mews, Westminster, dated 3 July 2017 
6. Letter written on behalf of the Residents Committee for 71-73 Upper Berkeley Square, 

dated 7 July 2017 
7. Letter from occupier of Flat 15, 71-73 Upper Berkeley Street, dated 20 July 2017 
8. Letter from occupier of 71-73 Upper Berkeley Street, London, dated 12 July 2017 
9. Letter from occupier of 8 Priory Close, London, dated 11 July 2017  

 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MARK HOLLINGTON BY EMAIL AT mhollington2@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

Page 17

mailto:mhollington2@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
Existing ground floor plan:  
 

 
 
Proposed ground floor plan: 
 

 
 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
Existing elevation: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed elevation:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
 
Existing elevation:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Proposed elevation:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 30 Portman Square, London, W1H 9FJ  
  
Proposal: Erection of part single and part two-storey roof extension, erection of three-storey rear 

extension in order to provide an additional 42 bedrooms (Class C1) and erection of 
single storey side extension to provide extension to hotel (Class C1) facilities. 
Creation of new retail kiosk (Class A1) at ground floor level at corner of Portman 
Square and Upper Berkeley Street. Alterations to rear, front and side elevations. 

  
Reference: 17/05355/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: A-PL-HW-1B2-01 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-100-01 Rev. 02, A-PL-HW-1MZ-01 Rev. 01, 

A-PL-HW-102-01 Rev. 02, A-PL-HW-103-01 Rev. 02, A-PL-HW-104-01Rev. 01, 
A-PL-HW-105-01 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-106-01 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-107-01 Rev. 01, 
A-PL-HW-108-01 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-109-01 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-110-01 Rev. 01, 
A-PL-HW-111-01 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-112-01 Rev. 02, A-PL-HW-270-01 Rev. 01, 
A-PL-HW-270-02 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-270-03 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-270-04 Rev. 01, 
A-PL-HW-220-01 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-220-02 Rev. 01, A-PL-HW-220-03 Rev. 01, 
5026-L-710, 5026-L-10, and Section 2.13 of the Design and Access Statement (dated 
15 June 2017). 
 

  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decisi
[...]
nd basement floors of 23 Meard Street as retail 

(Class A1) in association with the existing retail unit at 74 Wardour Street 
to include the installation of a ground floor frontage to 23 Meard Street 
including new emergency and disabled access door and internal 
openings between 74 Wardour Street and 23 Meard Street. 

Agent Lipton Plant Architects 

On behalf of Consulco 

Registered Number 17/06840/FULL + 17/06841/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
1 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

1 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Grade II (74 Wardour Street) 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional planning permission and listed building consent.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
23 Meard Street is an unlisted building in the Soho Conservation Area, within the designated Core 
Central Activities Area, the West End Stress Area and the West End Special Retail Policy Area. The 
property comprises of basement, ground and first to third floor levels. The entire property is in use as 
office accommodation (Class B1). The adjacent property to the west is 74 Wardour Street which is 
Grade II listed and is currently in use as retail accommodation at basement and ground floor levels with 
residential flats (Class C3) on the upper floors of the building. The property to the east at 21 Meard 
Street was recently granted permission to be converted from office accommodation to a single family 
dwellinghouse (Class C3).    
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the basement and ground floors of 23 Meard 
Street to retail use in association with the existing retail at 74 Wardour Street, with internal openings 
proposed at basement and ground floor levels between the two properties. Permission is also sought 
for the installation of a new door at ground floor level to 23 Meard Street for use as a disabled entrance 
and emergency exit to the restaurant use.   
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 
The key issues are: 
 

• The i
[...]
F WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

03 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 5 Bourlet Close, London, W1W 7BL  
Proposal Demolition of existing mansard roof, and erection of new second floor 

and new mansard roof with rear roof terrace and privacy screen, 
excavation of new basement level, replacement windows and garage 
doors to front elevation and new windows to rear elevation and 
associated works; all to extend and alter dwellinghouse (Class C3). 

Agent Montagu Evans 

On behalf of Central Securities Ltd 

Registered Number 17/06046/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

7 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional planning permission subject to no substantive additional issues being raised within 
21 days of the requisite notice of the application being served up other owner(s) of the application site. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is an unlisted single family dwelling (Class C3) located in the East Marylebone 
conservation area. It is located at the southern, return end, of Bourlet Close. Planning permission is 
sought to allow demolition of the existing mansard roof, erection of a new sheer second floor and 
mansard roof with rear roof terrace and privacy screen to create a new third floor. Excavation of a new 
basement level, replacement windows and garage doors to the front elevation are also proposed with 
new windows to the rear elevation and associated works. 
 
The key issues for consideration are: 

• The impact of the proposals upon the amenity of neighbouring residential properties, and 
• The acceptability of the proposals upon the appearance of the building and the character and 

appearance of the conservation area.  
 
Subject to conditions securing small amendments to the proposal, the
[...]
No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

3rd October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 35 - 50 Rathbone Place, London, W1T 1AA 
Proposal Variation of Conditions 8 and 10 of planning permission dated 11 July 

2016 (RN: 15/10824/FULL) which was for: “Variation of Condition 1 of 
planning permission dated 17 February 2014 (RN : 13/04844) for 
Substantial demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site 
to provide a mixed use scheme accommodated in two L-shaped 
buildings rising to nine storeys plus basements and rooftop plant with 
frontages to Rathbone Place and Newman Street set around a central 
open space; use of new buildings for up to 162 residential dwellings 
(Class C3) with communal garden, offices (Class B1), shops (Class A1), 
flexible space for use as shops (Class A1) and/or restaurant (Class A3) 
and/or bar (Class A4); provision within basement of plant rooms and 
car/cycle parking with vehicular access via lifts from Newman Street; 
ground floor loading bay with access from Newman Street; new 
pedestrian routes through the site from Newman Street and Rathbone 
Place and associated works; namely the submission of substitute 
drawings showing re-distribution of floorspace areas at ground and 
basement levels having the effect of increasing the amount of offices 
(Class B1) and decreasing shops (Class A1/A3); associated changes to 
street elevations including new retail frontage with full height glazing, 
louvres and signage zones on Rathbone Place; change to rooflight 
arrangement to a linear pattern along southern side of the central garden; 
levels changes in central garden; additional louvres along the central 
garden elevation and south facing retail elevations; changes to parapet 
details; and alterations to office entrance doors on Newman Street and to 
vary the wording of condition 24 to allow dual swing escape doors on the 
Rathbone Place elevation which must be inward opening for everyday 
access and outward opening for emergency use only and the escape 
'only' door in retail unit below office building on western elevation facing 
the central garden.”  NAMELY amendments to the limitations placed on 
the use of entertainment Unit 13 to enable 30% of the floor area to be 
used for vertical drinking (Condition 8) and to allow use of the terrace for 
dining until 22:00 (Condition 10). 

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of D & D London Ltd 

Registered Number 17/06273/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

14 July 2017           

Page 99

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 
Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Charlotte Street West 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission subject to a deed of variation to the original legal agreement to ensure 
this permission is subject to the requirements of the S106 agreement dated 11 February 2014 and 
amended by deed of variation dated 11 July 2016. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site formerly accommodated a 1950's-built Royal Mail regional office and mail 
distribution centre, comprising a six storey building on Rathbone Place and an open parking/servicing 
area fronting Newman Street.  Identified as a Strategic Site in the Tottenham Court Road Opportunity 
Area, planning permission was granted in 2013 for redevelopment for mixed residential, shopping and 
office purposes and this is now close to completion.  
 
The design concept of the permitted scheme is of new buildings surrounding a privately managed 
central open space. New buildings would face east and west onto Newman Street and Rathbone 
Place, and another (mainly residential) block would form the northern boundary of the site. The open 
space between the blocks would include a new pedestrian route through the site linking Newman 
Street and Rathbone Place. Both street elevations and the internal elev
[...]
 SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	6 26 Bloomfield Terrace, London, SW1W 8PQ
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	On 29 March 2016 permission and listed building consent were granted for construction of a full width double height rear extension at basement and ground floor levels with extension of terrace at first floor level and new metal painted railings and al...
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	7 17-18 Thayer Street, London, W1U 3JX
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. HISTORY
	8. KEY DRAWINGS

	8 34 Spring Street, London, W2 1JA
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held on Tuesday 3rd October, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Paul Church 
and Robert Rigby 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Rigby had replaced Councillor Mohindra. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1       Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
2.2       Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End Ward and Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services & 
Public Health, he met and engaged regularly with residents, residents groups, 
developers and others. He considered members of both the Majority and 
Minority party as friends and met with them regularly. 

 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That the Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on 

19th September 2017 as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 30 PORTMAN SQUARE, LONDON, W1H 9FJ 
 
Erection of part single and part two-storey roof extension, erection of three-storey 
rear extension in order to provide an additional 42 bedrooms (Class C1) and erection 
of single storey side extension to provide extension to hotel (Class C1) facilities. 
Creation of new retail kiosk (Class A1) at ground floor level at corner of Portman 
Square and Upper Berkeley Street. Alterations to rear, front and side elevations. 
 
An additional representation was received from the Director of Planning (27.9.17) 
which highlighted the following error within Section 8.10 of the report in respect of 
the estimated CIL liability of the proposed development: 
 
8.10 Planning Obligations  
 
Whilst the increase in retail and hotel floorspace does trigger a payment requirement 
under the Mayor’s Crossrail Funding SPG (March 2016), the amount payable under 
the planning obligations policy is less than that payable under the Mayor’s CIL and 
therefore only the Mayor’s CIL is payable. As such, planning obligations are not 
relevant in the determination of this application.  
 
The estimated CIL payment is:  
- Mayoral CIL - £399,975  £121,462 (index linked).  
- Westminster CIL - £521,258 £399,795 (index linked).  
- Total –  
 
£921,233 £521,257 (index linked) 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments: 
 
Additional Condition 23: 
Prior to the occupation of any part of the additional hotel floorspace hereby 
approved, you shall submit and have approved in writing by the local planning 
authority a detailed Servicing Management Strategy (including hours) setting out 
how servicing of the hotel will maintain public safety, prevent a highways obstruction 
and minimise noise and disturbance to the occupants of adjoining residential 
properties. 
 
The approved Servicing Management Strategy shall be adhered to at all times.  
 
Reason  
In the interests of public safety, to avoid blocking the road and to protect the 
environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29, S32, S41, S42 
of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.   



 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 
 
1. The omission of a condition 17; 
 
2. The additional condition tabled and set out above; 
 
3. A condition to restrict the use of the external restaurant doors after 11 PM daily; 
 
4. An informative regarding the need to control the operation of the hotel restaurant 
to ensure the impact upon local residential amenity is minimised. 
 
 
2 34-36 CHARLES STREET, LONDON, W1J 5EB 
 
Erection of roof enclosure to convert part of the existing 5th floor level flat roof into a 
roof bar and terrace and extension at fifth floor level onto existing flat roof all in 
connection with existing hotel (Class C1). Relocation of existing air conditioning units 
to within new roof enclosure. 
 
RESOLVED: Deferred to secure further details of the retractable awning, a further 
assessment of the acoustic impact of the use of the terrace and the applicant to 
consider extending the mansard roof to the rear. 
 
 
3 23 MEARD STREET, LONDON, W1F 0EL 
 
Use of the ground and basement floors of 23 Meard Street as retail (Class A1) in 
association with the existing retail unit at 74 Wardour Street to include the installation 
of a ground floor frontage to 23 Meard Street including new emergency and disabled 
access door and internal openings between 74 Wardour Street and 23 Meard Street. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments: 
 
Additional Condition 8: 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
alteration to the scheme:  
 
- The installation of ramped access to the ground floor entrance door on Meard 
Street.  
 
The additional retail (Class A1) floorspace shall not be occupied until these detailed 
drawings have been approved by the City Council and the approved ramp has been 
installed in full. The approved ramp shall be retained in situ for the life of the 
development. 
 
Reason  
 



 
4 

 

To make sure that there is reasonable access for people with disabilities and to 
make sure that the access does not harm the appearance of the building or the 
character and appearance of the Soho Conservation Area, as set out in S25 and 
S28 and of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 (B) and DES 9 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.   
 
A late representation was received from Consulco (undated). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject 
to the additional condition tabled and set out above and a new condition to restrict 
the hours of use of the enlarged unit to 9 AM to 10:30 PM daily. 
 
4 5 BOURLET CLOSE, LONDON, W1W 7BL 
 
Demolition of existing mansard roof, and erection of new second floor and new 
mansard roof with rear roof terrace and privacy screen, excavation of new basement 
level, replacement windows and garage doors to front elevation and new windows to 
rear elevation and associated works; all to extend and alter dwellinghouse (Class 
C3). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments: 
 
Additional Condition 18: 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
alteration to the scheme:  
 
- The replacement of the casement windows within the front mansard roof with sash 
windows.  
 
You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings 
 
Reason  
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the East Marylebone Conservation 
Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) 
and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
 
Additional Condition 19: 
The new windows within the rear elevation hereby approved shall open inwards only.  
 
Reason 
To prevent these windows opening over an adjoining site and to prevent any future 
developments on the neighbouring site being prejudiced.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 



 
5 

 

 
1. No substantive additional issues being raised within 21 days of the requisite notice 
of the application being served upon other owner(s) of the application site. 
 
2. The additional conditions as tabled and set out above. 
 
5 35 - 50 RATHBONE PLACE, LONDON, W1T 1AA 
 
Variation of Condition 8 and 10 of planning permission dated 11 July 2016 (RN: 
15/10824) for the variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 17 February 
2014 (RN 13/04844) for "Substantial demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed use scheme accommodated in two L-
shaped buildings rising to nine storeys plus basements and rooftop plant with 
frontages to Rathbone Place and Newman Street set around a central open space; 
use of new buildings for up to 162 residential dwellings (Class C3) with communal 
garden, offices (Class B1), shops (Class A1), flexible space for use as shops (Class 
A1) and/or restaurant (Class A3) and/or bar (Class A4); provision within basement of 
plant rooms and car/cycle parking with vehicular access via lifts from Newman 
Street; ground floor loading bay with access from Newman Street; new pedestrian 
routes through the site from Newman Street and Rathbone Place; and associated 
works"; NAMELY, to enable 30% of the floor area of Unit 13 to be used for vertical 
drinking (Condition 8) and to allow use of the terrace for dining only until 22:00 
(Condition 10). 
 
An additional representation was received from the Planning Department in the form 
of a draft decision letter (undated). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to conditions (changes in 
bold): 
 
Amendment to Condition 8: 
If you provide an A4 use or composite A3/A4 use, no more than 15% of the floor 
area shall be used by customers for vertical drinking, except for Unit 13 where no 
more than 30% of the floor area (excluding terrace) shall be used by customers for 
vertical drinking. 
 
Reason remains unchanged.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 
 
1. A deed of variation to the original legal agreement to ensure this permission is 
subject to the requirements of the S106 agreement dated 11 February 2014 and 
deed dated 11 July 2016. 
 
2. An amendment to condition 8 as tabled and set out above. 
 
6 26 BLOOMFIELD TERRACE, LONDON, SW1W 8PQ 
 



 
6 

 

Excavation of single storey basement, extending into the rear garden incorporating a 
lightwell; erection of two storey rear extension at lower ground and ground floors, 
and use of the flat roof at first floor as a roof terrace, with associated railings and 
alterations; installation of two air conditioning units within an enclosure on first floor 
roof terrace; lowering of front vaults by 150mm and installation of a boiler flue extract 
at pavement level; formation of new entrance lobby and door underneath the front 
foot path within front lightwell; replacement of metal windows to rear and front 
elevations with timber windows; installation of satellite dish to top of roof; and internal 
alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted. 
 
2.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
7 17-18 THAYER STREET, LONDON, W1U 3JX 
 
Installation of an air conditioning unit and acoustic enclosure within rear light well. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
8 34 SPRING STREET, LONDON, W2 1JA 
 
Installation of one supply and one extract fan to the rear ground floor and 
refurbishment of existing timber plant enclosure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.32 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


